the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road known as Tutu Road (Puna Loan Block), in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at its junction with Ellis Road and proceeding thence gene rally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part of Sections 7 and 12, Block I, Pahi Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Mangapehi Road at or near the south-eastern corner of the said Sec-tion 7, Block I, Pahi Survey District, being a distance of 70 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60073, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southern Side of Portion of Selwyn Place, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE. Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

"That the Nelson City Council, being the local authority "That the Nelson City Council, being the local authority having control of the street in the City of Nelson known as Selwyn Place, hereby resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the southern side of the said street between Collingwood Street and Sussex Street";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the southern side of the portion of Selwyn Place (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street, such condition being of the same effect as By-law No. 229 of the City of Nelson By-law No. 1 (1916), Part VII, relating to building-line.

SCHEDULE.

THE southern side of all that portion of street situated in the Nelson Land District, City of Nelson, known as Selwyn Place, extending between Collingwood Street and Sussex Street. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60046, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Brunswick Street, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Sec-tion 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

The EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL The public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolu-tion passed by the Auckland City Council on the third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, viz. :--

"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Brunswick Street, Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street fronting Lot 1 of a subdivision of Allotments 21 and 22, Section 25, City of Auckland, and reclaimed land "; such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Brunswick Street, fronting Lot 1 of subdivision of Allotments 21 and 22, Section 25, City of Auckland, and on the plan marked P.W.D. 59373, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Canterbury Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sivth section of the Putter **D** the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Canterbury Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Ohoka and Eyreton Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain with Ohoka and Eyreton Domain. domain by the Ohoka and Eyreton Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, situated in Block XIII, Rangiora Survey District, containing 9 acres 3 roods, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 6359, part of Rural Section 16270, and being all the land comprised in certificate of title, Volume 343, folio 254, Christchurch Registry.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Portions of Matarawa Road, in the Wairarapa South County, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN DEVELLENCY THE COVERANCE-GENERAL IN COUNCIL IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wairarapa South County Council on the twenty-eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four namely ----

folio 137, in the plan annexed hereto, showing in blue the land which is hereby exempted (on both sides of the said road), by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said portion of the said road";

1770